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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, November 15, 2022 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 October 18, 2022 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Rezoning: 
1. Presentation of ZA 22-23 & VR 22-24 Jim King 400 Business Park 
2. Presentation of ZA 22-24 & VR 22-26 Jim King Kilough Tract  
3. Presentation of ZA 22-25 & VR 22-27 Perry Betterton 
4. Presentation of ZA 22-27 Miles, Hansford & Tallant obo Darsit Patel 
 

2023 Submittal Deadlines and Planning Commission Meeting Dates:  

5. Presentation of Rezoning and Variance Submittal Deadlines for 2023 

J.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

K.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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ZA 22-23 & VR 22-24 
GEORGIA 400 Business Park     

Planning Commission Meeting October 18, 2022 
     Board of Commission Hearing November 17, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to rezone 32.1 acres of property located along Georgia Highway 400 and Stowers Road from 
C-HB (Commercial Highway Business) and RSR (Residential Sub-Rural) to C-IR (Commercial Industrial Restricted) for 
the purpose of developing industrial warehouse space, manufacturing space and office uses.  The applicant is also 
seeking a reduction of the front building setback along Georgia 400 to accommodate the proposed structures and a 
reduction of the number of parking requirements.     
 

Applicant Jim King obo Deer Run Partners, LLC & Crownway Properties, LLC 

Amendment # ZA 22-23 & VR 22-24 

Request 
Rezone Property from C-HB and RSR to C-IR 
Vary from Land Use Resolution Article IV, Section 400.A; and 
Article VI 607.I.A 

Proposed Use Develop an industrial warehouse/office park. 

Current Zoning C-HB & RSR 

Future Land Use C-IR 

Acreage  32.1 

Location Georgia Hwy 400 and Stowers Road 

Commercial Square footage 300,000+  square feet   

Road Classification Arterial State Highway   

Tax Parcel 111-116 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a   

Commission District 3 

DRI  Yes, #3819  

Plann in g Comm iss ion 
Recommen dat ion  
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  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North RSR  Residential 

South C-IR Vacant 

East RSR  Residential 

West RSR Residential/Vacant 

 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is identified 
as Commercial Light Industrial.  Industrial districts are established where some light industrial operations such as 
warehousing and low intensity manufacturing can occur without objectionable impacts such as noise, vibration, 
smoke, dust, gas, fumes, odors, and radiation and that do not create fire or explosion hazards or other objectionable 
conditions. They are to be located in areas with close proximity to arterial highways and/or adjacent access roads, 
with particular attention paid to traffic patterns and schedules for any heavy freight vehicles. Where possible, these 
uses should include compatible passive use greenspaces and possible pedestrian connections to adjacent 
development if appropriate. 

The desired development pattern should seek to:  
•  Locate employment centers in areas with ample sewer capacity, with direct access to major  
arterials 
• Provide suitable transitions to surrounding residential uses 
• Locate employment centers on land that has good access to GA 400 and other high-capacity  
highways, utilities and infrastructure 
• Create a network of interconnected streets and parking lots 
• Incorporate sidewalks, crosswalks and bike paths as appropriate  
• Require dedicated right-of-way 
• Limit driveway spacing along the highway frontage and align driveways where needed to  
improve traffic flow  
• Encourage shared driveways and inter-parcel access for adjacent commercial uses 
• Encourage shared parking lots between uses  
• Ensure environmental protection 
 
Land Uses :  Light Industrial /  Warehousing /  Research & Development Centers 

 
 

 

 

County Agency Comments:  

Engineering Department:  See Traffic Study review. 
Environmental Health Department: No comments as of 11.9.2022 
Emergency Services: No comments as of 11.9.2022 
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Etowah Water & Sewer Authority:  
Water is available at Stowers Road for domestic use.   
Upgrades and extensions will be required-designed and installed per EWSA specs and funded by the developer/owner.  
Upgrades and extensions will be required for sewer service designed and installed per EWSA specs and funded by the 
developer/owner” 
 

Planning and Development:   
The northern portion of the Georgia 400 corridor is transitioning to a suburban character; however, it is a primary 
corridor for the North Georgia mountains.  Development design within this area of Dawson County  should endeavor 
to retain a scenic character through landscaping and architecture. Development of commercial  industrial uses, 
should be compatible with the visual quality of this portion of the corridor.  
Staff is supportive of the Industrial flex space/warehouse/ office uses; however not the establishment of an open 
storage facility.  
 
After reviewing all relevant information, should the Planning Commission recommend approval of this rezoning 
request, staff recommends the stipulations: 
 

Permitted Commercial Land Uses. 
1. Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 
2. Warehouse flex space 
3. Office Space 
4. Medical Manufacturing 
5. Warehouse and Storage 

 

Prohibited Uses. 
1. Superstores 
2. Cement Manufacturing 
3. Food Manufacturing 
4. Tobacco Product Manufacturing 
5. Leather and Allied Product Manufacturing 
6. Paper Manufacturing 
7. Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing 
8. Storage of hazardous materials 
9. Automobile Sales or storage 
10. Home Centers 
11. Gasoline Stations 
12. Warehouse Clubs 
13. Fast Food / Drive-Ins 

 
 

Variances. 
If the Board finds that there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved or to the intended use of the property; staff offers the following: 
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1. The setback variance(Sec. 121-164) , if granted, shall be limited to the portion of the structure as 
described in the application and not be extend beyond the minimum necessary for that single 
structure. 

2. The parking ratio variance,(Sec.121-170) mixed-use projects have a large variability in parking 
demand. At the expense of the applicant a parking generation should be submitted to validate the 
parking demand prior to or concurrently with the land development permit application. The 
parking generation study shall be performed by an engineering firm.  Staff is supportive of less 
impervious surface providing  flexibility in design (stormwater area and undisturbed acreage).  
 

Development Standards. 

1. There shall be no less than a 75' undisturbed buffer, plus an additional 25' setback from the 
tributary to the Etowah River. 

2. Constrained (unbuildable) lands shall be placed in open space; constrained land includes 
the following categories: 
(a) Slopes over 45 percent of at least 7500 square feet contiguous area. 
(b) The 100-year floodplain. 
(c) Area of land in stream buffers as required by federal, state or local zoning stipulations. 

3. Grading for storm water detention ponds shall not encroach into any buffer. 
4. Poured concreted retaining walls visible from public right-of-way must be faced with stone or brick. 
5. Land leveling and grading activity cannot commence without an approved associated land 

development plan. Sculpting an area of land, i.e., pad grading, without approved plans for a specific 
project is prohibited. 

6. The developer shall employ a third-party erosion control monitoring firm for the project. The firm 
shall be responsible for inspection of construction sites and implementation of Stormwater and 
Erosion Control Ordinances. The  firm shall provide weekly reports  on all active permits to Dawson 
County. 

 

Transportation. 
1. The site plan is conceptual in regards to the implementation of entry and exit points (i.e., 

driveways, entrances or exits,) along roadways. The exact locations of project entry and exit 
points must be determined by the Georgia Department of Transportation and the County 
Engineer or designee. 

2. Only a single driveway shall be permitted  on Stowers Road close to SR 400; the developer shall 
be responsible for all improvements and mitigation measures for the section of Stowers Road 
between a single driveway and SR 400 as necessary. 

3. Owner/Developer shall dedicate right-of-way to accommodate required new deceleration lanes 
to improve the section of  Stowers Road  as determined by the Department of Engineering, or 
designee, prior to approval of any land disturbance permit. 

4. The internal roadway connections shall be designed  to require truck traffic to  use  the right 
in/right-out driveway on State Road 400. 

 
 

Landscaping. 
1. There shall be a minimum 30-foot-wide buffer (natural undisturbed, planted, or both) . The 

buffer shall provide a visual screen for at least 60 percent of the length of the property frontage. 
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2. All landscape design required in this resolution or the land use resolution shall incorporate a 

minimum of forty percent (40%) evergreen plantings (trees, shrubs, and groundcovers). All 
plant material must be Georgia native. 

 
3. Landscape plans depicting plant materials to be used to mitigate development impacts along 

the northern and southern project boundary shall be submitted at the time of application for 
development permits. The plans shall include the required buffers necessary for screening. 

 
4. Buffers in which vegetation is nonexistent or is inadequate to meet the screening requirements 

of this resolution shall be planted with supplemental plantings so as to provide an effective 
visual screen. 

 
5. Supplemental plantings shall consist of evergreen trees, shrubs, or a combination thereof native 

to the region. All trees planted shall be a minimum of six feet  in height  at  the  time  of  planting  
and  shall  be  a  species  that  will  achieve  a minimum height of 20 feet at maturity. 
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Photo of the Property: 
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 

safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 

property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 

in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 

incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
 

 

 

 

 

• See DNR correspondence regarding environmental impact. 
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Engineering Services 
Dawson County 

 
 
 
 

Case #: ZA 22-23 7 VR 22-24  Owner:  Dee Run Partners, LLC & Crownway Properties, LLC 
 

  Applicant: Jim King 
 

Subject Property(s): Ga Hwy 400 S. & Stowers Rd, PID: 111 116, LL 42 LD 13-S  
    

Present Zoning: RA & C-HB    Proposed Zoning: C-IR 
 
TRAFFIC ISSUES: 

 
County road(s) providing access: Stowers Road 

Nearest major thoroughfare: Ga Hwy 400 S 

Width of road at property: 20 ft. pavt. @ 80 ft row   Distance to major thoroughfare: Approx. 0.17 mi 

Description of access road(s): Paved to gravel road 

 

1. Is the proposed access to the development adequate? Yes (Access off of Ga. Hwy 400 also appears to be 

planned) 

2. What is the current condition of this road? (traffic flow, geometry, etc.). Road appears to be in good condition 

fronting subject property.  Traffic volume appears to be low.   

3. If current conditions are inadequate, please answer the following:  

a. Are improvements planned? (see Traffic improvement plan) Yes (Property is currently undeveloped)  

b. Estimated time frame? Construction & Development Schedule October 2022 – April 2026 

c. Estimated cost? Unknown 

4. Will these improvements create a safe condition for the proposed development?  Will need to see 

construction plans 

If not, what additional improvements will be required? (i.e., traffic light study, additional right-of-way, etc.)  

Unknown at this time 

 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS: No additional remarks at this time 

 

WATERSHED/EROSION ISSUES: 

Is the property in a floodplain or wetland? Unknown 

In what watershed is the project located? Coosa-North Georgia Watershed 

What streams are likely to be affected? Is it a trout stream? Unknown 

Any additional remarks? No additional remarks at this time 

 

 

Signature of personnel completing form: Jeffery L. Hahn 
      Public Works Director 
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M e m o ra n d u m  
 
To:  Sharon Farrell, Dawson County Planning & Development  
From:  Abdul Amer, PE, PTOE, A&R Engineering, Inc.  
Date:  October 11th, 2022  
Subject: GA 400 Business Park Traffic Study Evaluation | A&R 22-205 
                                                                                                                                                                   

The purpose of this memorandum is to provide a professional evaluation of the traffic 

impact study that was completed for the GA 400 Business Park development by KCI Technologies 

Inc., dated September 2022. After reviewing the study, I agree with the methodology of data 

collection, growth rate, trip generation and traffic operations analysis. The results of the existing, 

no build and build traffic operations as reported in the study have been completed per industry 

standards. I do not have comments on the study methodology or results. However, I do have 

some comments regarding the condition of Stowers Road and the intersection of SR 400 and 

Stowers Road.  

The development proposes one right-in/right-out driveway on SR 400 and three full 

access driveways on Stowers Road. It appears that Stowers Road is a narrow residential roadway 

that is approximately 18 to 19 feet in width. Since the proposed development includes 319,100 

sq ft of manufacturing, flex space and self-storage space, it is expected that there will be truck 

traffic associated with the development. I am concerned about the ability of the pavement width 

and cross section of Stowers Road to handle potential truck traffic from the proposed 

development. The road condition should be further studied to determine if any improvements 

are required to this section of Stowers Road. To minimize impact of truck traffic on Stowers Road, 

I recommend consideration of the following:  

1. Reduction in number of driveways on Stowers Road to one driveway at a location 

closer to SR 400 

2. Improve internal roadway connections on site to encourage the use of the right-

in/right-out driveway on SR 400, especially by trucks  

3. Improve the section of Stowers Road between the driveway and SR 400 as necessary  

 

The intersection of SR 400 and Stowers Road is currently at an acute angle with a small radius 

return for traffic turning right from Stowers Road onto southbound SR 400. With increase in 
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traffic, including truck traffic, on Stowers Road, the right turn movement can be difficult given 

the acute angle and high speeds (>55 mph) on SR 400.  

  
Figure 1: Intersection of Stowers Road and SR 400 

 
Figure 2: Eastbound Approach (Stowers Road) 

I understand that there may be limitations with right of way availability, grade challenges, and 

existing guardrail at the Stowers Road approach. If feasible, it is recommended that a channelized 

right turn lane with a larger radius return is provided on Stowers Road at this intersection. 
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DRI # 3819 – Ga 400 Business Park 
STATEMENT OF FINDING 
 
Based on the information provided, comments received, a review of the local comprehensive 
plan and prevailing DRI review criteria, the GMRC staff analysis finds that this project does not 
present any potential adverse inter-jurisdictional impacts, however, some outside comments 
received during the process should be reviewed and considered by the County before 
proceeding.  The finding assumes the project will proceed as presented to the GMRC and only if 
the project complies with all applicable local, State and federal rules and regulations and if the 
following advisory comments and recommendations are considered and addressed. 
 
Summary of Staff Review 
 

• The proposal calls for approximately 100,000 square feet of manufacturing space, 
137,400 square feet of flex space, and 81,700 square feet of self-storage space. 
 

• The development sits at the intersection of GA 400 and W. Stowers Rd., approximately 
2.5 miles north of the GA 400 commercial power centers anchored by the North Georgia 
Premium Outlets. While much of the GA 400 corridor south of the intersection with SR 
53 has seen development built or proposed, there has been some activity in the northern 
reaches, as well, including further north into Lumpkin County (where a new medical 
facility will be constructed). The subject property is within a suburbanizing portion of the 
county and has been targeted by local plans for comparably scaled (mostly residential) 
activity.  An extension of wastewater utilities will be needed for the project, however the 
Etowah Water and Sewer Authority has the capacity to service the development.  No 
regional concerns regarding utilities.   
 

• The overall proposal assumes approximately 39% impervious surface coverage, the rest 
being a combination of preserved greenspace, detention areas, and buffering. There is no 
indication of environmentally sensitive areas on the property, but there are some steep 
slopes and extensive land disturbance is expected.  The County will need to be certain of 
erosion and sedimentation control measures during the construction process, and be 
mindful of flood mitigation for the resulting development.   According to the application, 
the proposal “Detention and water quality features will be constructed per GA Storm 
water Manual.”  Assuming compliance with all applicable federal, State and local 
regulations, there are no regional concerns regarding environmental protection.   

 
• The site is located along the south side of Stowers Road and to the west of GA 400. 

Access to the site is proposed at four driveways: three along Stowers Road, each with one 
entry lane and one exit lane, and one along GA 400 with a right-in/right-out driveway and 
a right-turn deceleration lane along GA 400. Traffic analyses provided with the 
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application project trip generation from the development to be approximately 1,264 
vehicle trips per day, at least some of which would be freight vehicles.  Peak hour traffic 
is projected to be about 137-175 vehicles per hour. 
 
While the project is within a currently rural setting, the intersections along GA 400 like 
that for Stowers Rd. are expected to become nodes for increasing traffic flow: As GA 400 
is an arterial highway along this corridor much of the roadway features a dividing median 
and limited curb cuts to maintain higher speed levels.  This means almost all traffic 
exiting the development to travel northward on GA 400 would have to do so via the 
Stowers Rd. intersection.  Given the prospect of increasing traffic along this portion of 
Stowers Rd., the GMRC recommends that the County and the developer review the 
potential for limiting left-turns for vehicles exiting the property onto Stowers Rd. to only 
one or two of the access points.  (The County may wish to consult GDOT engineers for 
guidance.) This would mitigate the prospects of multiple vehicles trying to turn against 
traffic, particularly in such a short space that comes within 1,000’ of the GA 400 
intersection.   
 
There are no regional concerns regarding traffic or transportation infrastructure, but 
the County is encouraged to review this development in conjunction with GDOT 
personnel and with thoughts about intersection improvements at the noted locations. 
 
 

• Note: Comments from outside parties were received that raised concerns not identified by 
the GMRC staff.  The County and the developer are encouraged to read through these 
comments and contact the commenting organization directly to address their concerns.  
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CONSISTENCY REVIEW 
Is the proposed DRI compliant with … Comment 
 
The GMRC Regional Plan? 
 

Yes 

 
Other State or regional plans for the area? 
 

Yes 

 
Applicable Service Delivery Agreements and/or land 
use management measures? 
 

Yes 

 
Projected capacity for utilities and services? 
 

Yes 

Are there any potential inter-jurisdictional conflicts 
identified by the GMRC? 

 
No significant or standing conflict was 
raised or identified by staff.   
 

 
Outside Comments Received 
(Copies of full comments can be found as submitted attached to this report.)   
 

• Georgia Dept. of Natural Resources 
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DEVELOPMENTS OF REGIONAL IMPACT 

Comments Form 
 
 
Project Name:  Ga. 400 Business Park Project I.D.: DRI-3819  
 
 
Name of Commenting Organization: 

GA DNR, Wildlife Resources Division, Wildlife Conservation Section  

 
Address: 2067 US 278 

Social Circle, Georgia 

30025 
 

Contact Person: Brett Albanese, Assistant Chief Telephone No.: 706-557-3223 
 
 
 
Do you believe your jurisdiction will be affected by the proposed development? X Yes  No  
 
Please describe the effects (positive and/or negative) the proposed project could have on your jurisdiction: 
   

The proposed development could negatively affect several species with state and federal protections. See 
attached letter.  
 

 

 

 

 
 
Form Completed By: Brett Albanese Title: Assistant Chief, WCS  
 
Signature:  Date:   
 
Mail Comments to: Adam Hazell                                                                                                  O: 770.538.2617 

Planning Director                                                                                           F: 770.538.2625 
P. O. Box 1720                                                                         E-mail: ahazell@gmrc.ga.gov 
Gainesville, GA  30503 

 
Comments Due By: October 11, 2022 
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MARK WILLIAMS TED WILL 
COMMISSIONER DIRECTOR 

 

 
2067 U.S. HIGHWAY 278 S.E. | SOCIAL CIRCLE, GEORGIA 30025 

706.557.3333 | FAX 706.557.3030 | WWW.GEORGIAWILDLIFE.COM 

      29 September 2022 
 
 
 
Mr. Adam Hazell, Planning Director        
Georgia Mountains Regional Commission 
P.O. Box 1720 
Gainesville, GA 30503 

 
Dear Mr. Hazell, 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on DRI-3819, the Georgia 400 Business Park 

near Dawsonville. The project is located along an unnamed tributary to the Etowah River in the 
Upper Etowah watershed. The confluence with the Etowah is less than two stream miles 
downstream of the project site. The Etowah River is listed as a high priority watershed in the 
Georgia State Wildlife Action Plan due to the presence of many aquatic species with high 
conservation priority.  Specifically, the federally endangered Amber and Etowah Darters, the 
federally threatened Cherokee Darter, the state endangered Frecklebelly Madtom (which has 
been proposed threatened under the federal Endangered Species Act), the state endangered 
Coosa Chub, and the state threatened Etowah Crayfish are known from the waterbodies 
immediately downstream of the proposed development.  

The development will add a significant amount of impervious surface to a steeply sloped 
area, which increases surface runoff into streams. Potential impacts include sedimentation and 
chemical pollution, erosive flooding, and reduced groundwater recharge. In addition to standard 
best management practices, we recommend increasing minimum buffer widths on tributary 
streams to 50’ and utilizing constructed wetland designs with native vegetation in stormwater 
management areas. Further, minimizing the amount of impervious surfaces or using alternative 
construction materials that allow for infiltration will reduce the impact of the proposed 
development.  

Nearby records also indicate that the area may include suitable habitat for the federally 
threatened (proposed endangered) Northern Long-eared Bat and the proposed federally 
endangered tri-colored bat, in addition to a number of other state listed plants and animals 
(Georgia Biodiversity Portal, 2022). We recommend completing surveys for bats to determine if 
any roost trees are present on site. Survey recommendations can be found on our website at 
https://gadnr.org/BatSurveyGuidance 

. 
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https://www.georgiabiodiversity.org/portal/table/all/all/0315010401/
https://gadnr.org/BatSurveyGuidance


 
 
 

Thank you for considering our comments. Please don’t hesitate to contact us for 
additional information or technical support.  
 

Sincerely, 

                        
      Brett Albanese, PhD 

 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. 2015. Georgia State Wildlife Action Plan. Social Circle, GA:  

Georgia Department of Natural Resources. Available online at 
https://georgiawildlife.com/WildlifeActionPlan 

 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. 2022. Georgia Biodiversity Portal.  Search for rare species in  

your area, get range maps, find species profiles with photographs and more.  Available online at 
www.georgiabiodiversity.org. 
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CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT  SCHEDULE 
Entitlement Process:  October 2022 – March 2023 

Engineering Design: April 2023 – October 2023 

Land Development Ph1: October 2023 – October 2024 

Vertical Construction Ph1:  October 2024- September 2025 

Land Development Ph2: October 2025 – April 2026 
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LETTER OF INTENT 
 

The applicant requests a Rezoning for Parcel Number: 111 116 from Commercial Hwy 
Business (C-HB) & Agricultural (AG) to Commercial Industrial Restricted (C-IR), in order to 
develop a Business Park on 32.1 acres approximately one-half mile north of SR 53 on 
Lumpkin Campground Rd. The property is currently zoned C-HB (Commercial Highway 
Business) which prior to 2020 allowed this type development.  The County’s 2020 
amendment to the Commercial Ordinances, removed this use and transferred it to the 
newly established C-IR ordinance. It is bordered on all sides by agricultural property; 
however, the ultimate use of these properties will also be commercial, as they front on 
Ga 400. The bulk of the property is designated as Commercial-Highway Business on the 
Future Land Use Plan with the frontage on Stowers Rd designated as Office and the 
proposed development is in conformance with this use.  Office/Flex Space will front on 
the western end of Stowers Rd to transition from the more intensive uses to the 
residential and agricultural uses further down Stowers Rd.  As stated, the County-
initiated zoning ordinance revisions adversely affected the existing usability of this 
property by removing the land use that was planned and originally permitted for this 
property.  According to the Steinberg Act (O.C.G.A. § 36-66-1 through § 36-66-6), these 
property rights should be reinstated.  

In addition to the Rezoning Request, the applicant also request relief from the front 
setback and the minimum parking requirements.  A small corner of the proposed 
100,000 sf manufacturing facility encroaches into the current setback.  Many variances 
down to 75’ have already been granted along Ga 400. 

The proposed end-user for this development does not generate a tremendous amount 
of public traffic, primarily only employees.  For this reason, we request a variance from 
the minimum parking requirement to 1space per 1,000 sq feet in lieu of the required 1 
space per 500 sq feet. 

The proposed development will add to the County’s tax base, as well as, generate jobs 
and a significant increase to the tax revenue.   
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1 
 

ZA 22-24 & VR 22-26 
Kilough Ventures, LLC by Jim KING 

Planning Commission Meeting November 15, 2022  
 Board of Commission Hearing December 15, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone the property from C-HB to C-IR, the application states the reason for the request is 
due to a change in the Dawson County Land Use Resolution of  2020 that no longer allows for the use of warehouse 
space in the Commercial Highway Business land use district.  The applicant is also requesting a variance to the front 
building setback requirement of parcels on the GA 400.  They are proposing a reduction of 25’ from the required 
100’ for a building setback of 75’.    
 

Applicant Kilough Ventures, LLC / Jim King 

Amendment # ZA 22-24 & VR 22-26 

Request 
Rezone Property from C-HB to C-IR;  
25’ front setback reduction along the GA 400 

Proposed Use Warehouse space 

Current Zoning C-HB 

Future Land Use C-HB 

Acreage  16.26 

Location Georgia Highway 400 and Commerce Drive 

Commercial Square footage 54,500 

Road Classification Arterial State Highway 

Tax Parcel 113-043-044 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 3 

DRI  Yes; part of the Kilough Pointe Project ZA 19-21 and ZA 19-22 

Plann in g Comm iss ion 
Recommen dat ion  
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  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North C-HB Vacant Land in Development 

South C-HB Retail center 

East RMF Multi Family in Development 

West CPCD Medical Offices 

 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is identified 
as Commercial Highway.  Development in this area includes developed or undeveloped land on both sides of lands 
designated along Georgia 9 and 400. This area includes retail centers, office and employment areas usually located 
on large tracts of land with campus or unified development, mixed use activity centers, multi-family development, 
light industrial and other associated uses.  

The desired development pattern should seek to:  
• Locate employment centers in areas with ample sewer capacity, with direct access to major arterials; Provide 
suitable transitions to surrounding residential uses  
• Establish a grid pattern of public streets with block lengths between 300 and 600 feet 
• Locate employment centers on land that has good access to GA 400 and other high-capacity highways, utilities and 
infrastructure  
• Emphasize connectivity with adjacent subdivisions and/or commercial developments in the layout of new 
developments; Create a network of interconnected streets and parking lots  
• Provide safe facilities for pedestrians, school buses, and bicyclists using the road right-of-way  
• Create safe, convenient pedestrian and bicycle connections to neighborhoods and subdivisions that are adjacent 

to the commercial corridors; • Incorporate sidewalks, crosswalks and bike paths; Require dedicated right-of-way; 
Limit driveway spacing along the highway frontage and align driveways where needed to improve traffic flow  

• Encourage shared driveways and inter-parcel access for adjacent commercial uses  
• Require residential subdivisions accessing the highway to be interconnected and to provide at least two entrances; 
Encourage shared parking lots between uses  
• Relate road alignment to topography; Ensure environmental protection  

Land Uses  
Parks, Recreation and Conservation • Urban Residential • Multi-family Residential • Office Professional • 
Commercial Highway • Light Industrial • Campus-style Business Park • Urban Activity Center •  

Zoning Districts RMF (multi-family residential 6 units per acre density neutral) • C-OI (Office Professional) • C-HB; 
C-PCD (Commercial) • C-IR (Light Industrial) • Georgia 400 Corridor Design Overlay  
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3 
11/9/2022 

County Agency Comments:  

Engineering Department: Please see attached comments.     
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 11.1.2022 
 
Emergency Services: No comments returned as of 11.1.2022 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Upgrades /extensions required for water and sewer lines.  Both shall be designed 
and installed per EWSA specs at the developer/owner’s expense.”  
 
Planning and Development:  The zoning for this development was approved on December 19, 2019.  The mix of uses 
within this development of commercial, light industrial, office, and residential is appropriate in this area.  The 
infrastructure for the residential portion of the development is currently under construction. Although this area of 
the corridor has suburbanized it is still a primary corridor to the mountains of North Georgia and  should have visual 
and functional design that  creates an attractive setting for people to conduct business and live.  
 
After reviewing all relevant information, should the Planning Commission recommend approval of this rezoning 
request, staff suggests the following stipulations:  

1. Commercial development shall be limited to the following uses: Flex Space,  Climate Controlled Self Storage 
and Class A or B office space. 

2. Fast food restaurants and drive-thru sales are prohibited;  
3. When the required inter-connect is provided to Commerce Drive, as found in the zoning stipulations of 

ZA19-21, all non-conforming signage shall be removed. 
4. The commercial area is to be developed in phases. If disturbed, vegetation  must be replanted prior to the 

issuance of the first final plat. 
5.  A minimum of a 25-foot undisturbed buffer along Highway 400 shall be maintained in the commercial area 

until such time that this area is to be developed, then this buffer can be disturbed however it must be 
planted back at 25 feet in width.  

6.  The development must meet the Highway 400 Corridor architectural guidelines. 
 

Variances. 

Variances to standards and requirements of this chapter, with respect to land use standards and requirements 
specified for each district may be granted only if, on the basis of the application, investigation, and evidence 
submitted by the applicant,  all four expressly written findings below are made:  

(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or requirement 
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and  

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 
involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other properties in 
the same district; and  

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare or 
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity; and  

(4) That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within this chapter.  
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, safety, 
morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual property 
owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered in the 
context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, incurred by the 
applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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11/9/2022 

 
 
Photo of Property:  taken from GA 400. 
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Engineering Services 
Dawson County 

 
 
 
 

Case #: ZA 22-24 & VR 22-26 Owner: Kilough Ventures, LLC  Applicant: Jim King 
 

Subject Property(s): Ga Hwy 400 N. approx. ¼ mi N. of SR 53 on E. side, PID: 113 043 044 
    

 
Present Zoning: C-HB    Proposed Zoning: C-IR 
 
TRAFFIC ISSUES: 

 
County road(s) providing access: None 

Nearest major thoroughfare: Ga Hwy 400 N 

Width of road at property: North bound 24 ft. of pavt. @ 110 ft overall row   Distance to major thoroughfare: 

Approx. 123 ft to eop 

Description of access road(s):  State Road Ga Hwy 400 N 

 

1. Is the proposed access to the development adequate? Yes (No entrance off of Hwy 400, undeveloped) 

2. What is the current condition of this road? (traffic flow, geometry, etc.). Road is in good condition. N. bound 

Hwy traffic flow.  

3. If current conditions are inadequate, please answer the following:  

a. Are improvements planned? (see Traffic improvement plan) Yes, will need construction plans  

b. Estimated time frame? Construction & Development: October 2022 thru April 2026  

c. Estimated cost? Unknown at this time 

4. Will these improvements create a safe condition for the proposed development? Unknown at this time, will 

need design review.  

If not, what additional improvements will be required? (i.e., traffic light study, additional right-of-way, etc.)  

 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS: No additional remarks at this time. 

 

WATERSHED/EROSION ISSUES: 

Is the property in a floodplain or wetland? Unknown 

In what watershed is the project located? Middle Chattahoochee Watershed 

What streams are likely to be affected? Yes, appears to be a stream meandering along the south and east 

property boundary.   Is it a trout stream? Unknown 

Any additional remarks?  No additional remarks at this time 

 

 

Signature of personnel completing form: Jeffery L. Hahn 
      Public Works Director 
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  APPROVAL FORM 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING OF LAND USE CHANGE REQUEST 

MEETING HELD December 19, 2019 

 

We, the Dawson County Board of Commissioners, do hereby APPROVE the following 

Land Use Change Request: 

 

REQUEST:   ZA 19-22 

 

Applicant’s Name: Jim King- Ensite Civil Consulting, LL 

Applicant’s Address: 131 Prominence Ct. Suite 230 Dawsonville, GA 30534 

Location: Hwy 400 North/Kilough Church Road 

TMP: 113-051, 113-044-008, 113-043, 113-043-044  

Purpose: Rezone property from R-A to C-HB   

Property Usage: Shopping/Retail, Office and Warehouse Flex Space 

 

With the following stipulations: 

1. The developer shall be responsible for a traffic study to be performed before the last 

final plat and any recommendations from that traffic study shall be implemented, to 

include the connection to the former Kroger shopping center;  

2. The development shall be developed in general accordance with the site plan approved 

with this rezoning; 

3. The two flex spaces labeled “G” an “H” shall be the only two buildings that are able 

to utilize the northernmost proposed driveway on to Highway 400;  

4. Commercial development north of the power line in buildings labeled “E” through 

“H” shall be limited to the following uses: Flex Space, Retail, Climate Controlled Self 

Storage and Class A or B office space. Fast food restaurants and drive-thru sales are 

prohibited;  

5. The commercial area is to be developed in phases. The phases not being built are to 

be left undisturbed until such time that they are to be constructed unless needed to 

balance earthwork in other phases. If disturbed, they must be replanted according to 

condition planting specifications within these stipulations. A minimum of a 25-foot 

undisturbed buffer along Highway 400 shall be maintained in the commercial area until 

such time that this area is to be developed;  

6. All utilities shall be placed underground;  

7. Development shall have covenants that require maintenance of the landscaped 

entrance area, open space and amenity areas by a mandatory Homeowners Association; 

8. A minimum of 100 feet undisturbed buffer shall be maintained adjacent to Kilough 

Church Road;  

9. No construction traffic shall use Kilough Church Road throughout the entirety of this 

project for any reason;  

10. In areas along the Highway 400 frontage where an undisturbed buffer is less than 50 

feet between the edge of pavement and the development is not maintained, 6-foot caliper 

canopy trees (oaks, maples, elm, etc.) shall be planted a minimum of 30 feet on center 

DAWSON COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
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   Fax 706-344-3889 

 

along the right of way. In addition, minimum 24- to 30-inch-tall shrubs shall be planted 

a minimum of 4 feet off center in a double row; and   

11. The development must meet the Highway 400 Corridor guidelines. 

 

The request will not: 

 

 

A. Affect the property values of surrounding property. 

B. Affect the health, safety or general welfare of the public. 

C. Impose special hardships on the surrounding property owners. 

 

 

The subject property is suited for the proposed land use. 

 

 

 

        

Billy Thurmond, Chairman     Date 

 

 

 

cc: Jarrard & Davis, LLP., County Attorney 

 Harmony Gee, Zoning Administrator 

 Sallie Ledbetter, Tax Assessor’s Office 
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1 
 

ZA 22-25 & VR 22-27  
Perry Betterton  

        Planning Commission Meeting November 15, 2022  
 Board of Commission Hearing December 15, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to rezone property from R-A (Residential Agriculture) to C-HB (Commercial 
Highway Business) for the purpose of opening a retail trailer sales business and produce/boiled peanuts.  
The proposed use will use the existing gravel lot.  The applicant is also seeking a variance to the height of 
the street lights installed on site.   
 

Applicant Perry Betterton 

Amendment # ZA 22-25 & VR 22-27 

Request 
Rezone Property from R-A to C-HB ; 
Vary from the Land Use Resolution Article IV, Section 400 C.2.d 

Proposed Use Dump style pull behind trailer sales; seasonal products. 

Current Zoning Residential Agricultural (RA) 

Future Land Use Crossroads Commercial 

Acreage 2.816 

Location 3962 Highway 53 East 

Commercial Square footage None proposed at this  t ime 

Road Classification State Road 53  

Tax Parcel 104 058 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 2 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation 
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11/10/2022 

  Direction Zoning Existing Uses 

North C-HB & R-A Residential / Agricultural/Office 
Commercial 

South VC & C-HB Residential/EWSA property 

East R-A Residential 

West R-A Vacant / Residential 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is identified 
as Crossroads Commercial. This category is for small node (4-15 acres) of commercial development at intersections 
primarily in rural/exurban and suburban areas along corridors designated as “scenic.” Crossroads Commercial nodes 
are not appropriate for automobile sales and service establishments or other highway commercial uses. Rather, 
they are intended to be limited to very small, enclosed retail trade and service establishments serving the immediate 
area. Crossroads Commercial areas are also subject to design review and approval to ensure their architecture and 
site design are in keeping with policies for scenic corridors and rural/exurban development character. The desired 
development pattern should seek to: 
• Limit extension of public utilities in these areas 
• Enact guidelines for new development that enhance the scenic value of the corridor and addresses landscaping and 
architectural design 
• Consider the use of drainage swales for paved roads in lieu of curb and gutter 
• Encourage compatible architectural styles that maintain the regional rural character and do not 
include franchise or corporate architecture 
• Limit parking in front of commercial properties 
• Ensure major commercial or employment centers do not encroach on residential development 
• Connect to regional network of greenspace and trails, available to pedestrians, bicyclists, 
• and equestrians for both tourism and recreational purposes 
• Provide pedestrian linkages to adjacent and nearby residential or commercial districts 
• Consolidate driveways and use directional signage to clustered developments 
• Institute driveway controls and access management standards to facilitate traffic flow 
• Separate through-traffic from local traffic 
 

Land Uses  
• Parks, Recreation and Conservation 
• Forestry 
• Agriculture 
• Exurban Residential 
• Rural Residential 
• Suburban and Lakefront Residential 
• Office Professional 
• Crossroads Commercial 

Zoning Districts  
• C-RB  
• C-CB  
• Scenic Corridors Overlay Districts  
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County Agency Comments:  
 
Engineering Department:  Please see the attached memorandum   
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments returned as of 11.8.2022 
 
Emergency Services: No comments returned as of 11.8.2022 
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Water available at the site and there is septic only.”   
 
Planning and Development:  Staff is supportive of the property being zoned consistently with the Future Land Use 
Designation of C-CB with conditions.  The property owner desires the property be zoned to C-HB as cited in the 
application. The plan delineates a small portion of the property to be utilized for small- scale retail outdoor uses.  
The letter of intent describes the proposed activities.  
 

Recommended Conditions of Zoning: 

1. A fifteen (15) foot landscape buffer shall be planted along the frontage of the parcel.  Supplemental 
plantings shall consist of evergreen trees, shrubs, or a combination native to the region. All trees planted 
shall be a minimum of six feet in height at the time of planting. All shrubs planted shall be a minimum of 
three feet in height at the time of planting. 

2. A sign permit shall not be issued until the 15-foot landscape strip is installed along the frontage of the 
property. 

3. No other items shall be offered for sale on site other than the pull behind dump style trailers and seasonal 
products; as delineated on the site plan submitted with the application. 

4. Prohibited uses:  
a. Auto Sales or Storage 
b. Convenience Food Stores 
c. Construction Contractors with outdoor storage 
d. Fast-Food/drive-in food services 
e. Child Day Care Services 
f. Tire Dealers 

 
5. Uses different from those stated in the application, letter of intent, area of operation as delineated on 

the site plan will be considered a violation of the Land Use Resolution; a land/site development 
application (in conformance with county ordinances) can submitted for development of permitted uses. 

6. Permitted Uses: Those uses as allowed within the C-RB and C-CB Land Use Districts; and Professional 
Offices NAICS Code 541; subject to land/site development permit in conformance with county ordinances 
being approved. 

7. Any revisions to the proposed development of the property, and any changes reflected in a subsequently 
submitted permit application, shall include a Tree Replacement plan to be approved as part of the new 
land development permit prior to the commencement of such changed improvements. 
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, safety, morals, or 
general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered in the context of 
land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, incurred by the applicant 
and/or surrounding property owners. 
 
 
Photo of Property:  Property was cleared under an Agricultural exemption in 2019. 
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1 
 

ZA 22-27  
Miles, Hansford & Tallant, LLC. o/b/o Darsit Patel  

Planning Commission Meeting November 15, 2022  
Board of Commission Hearing December 15, 2022  

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone the property from RSR (Residential Sub-Rural) to C-RB 
(Commercial Rural Business) for the purpose of developing a 2,400 retail space with gas pumps.   
 
 

Applicant Miles, Hansford & Tallant, LLC o/b/o Darsit Patel 

Amendment # ZA 22-27 

Request Rezone Property from RSR to C-RB  
 

Proposed Use Gas Pumps with a retail space approximately 2400 sq. ft. in size 

Current Zoning RSR 

Future Land Use Sub-Rural Residential 

Acreage 2.24 

Location 1072 Hwy 53 East 

Commercial Square footage 2400 square feet 

Road Classification State Highway 

Tax Parcel 093-034 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 2 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation 
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  Direction Existing Zoning Existing Use 

North RSR Board of Education/DCHS 

South RSR Residential  

East RSR Residential  

West RSR Residential 

 
 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject 

property is identified as Sub-Rural Residential.   The primary area of unincorporated Dawson County 

designed as Sub-Rural Residential is bounded by the forest belt and Dawson Forest on the west, 

Lumpkin County line on the north, and the agricultural belt to the south and east. In the southern part of 

this area, there is extensive residential development, but the northern part of this area is mostly 

undeveloped.  

Though this area may receive new development at gross densities of up to 0.67 unit per acre (1.0 acre  

with public water), it is not targeted for major development. Public water service may be extended  

into much of this area, particularly the southern half, during the planning horizon (year 2028). It is  

desirable that conservation subdivision principles be followed in this area in order to encourage the  

permanent protections of open space or retention of farm and forest lands.  

There is a second area designated as Sub-rural Residential by the future land use plan map, east of  

Georgia 400 and lakefront residential uses along Lake Lanier. Development in this area must be  

sensitive to the Lake Lanier watershed, and as a result, densities are proposed to be kept low (0.67 unit  

per acre) in this area. The desired development pattern should seek to: 

• Permit rural cluster or conservation subdivision design that incorporates significant amount of  
 open space 

• Limit extension of public utilities in these areas 
• Limit parking in front of properties  
• Connect to regional network of greenspace and trails, available to pedestrians, bicyclists, and  

 equestrians for both tourism and recreational purposes  
• Consider the use of drainage swales on paved roads in lieu of curb and gutter 
• Ensure safe and direct access to major thoroughfares 
• Provide at least one access point from a county road for a minimum number of homes  
• Allow unpaved roads and shared driveways that provide access for up to six residences 
• Support and encourage agricultural industries 
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County Agency Comments:  
 

Environmental Health Department: “For a convenience store, the estimated gallons per day of wastewater 

generated will be categorized by 400 gallons/restroom, or 100 gallons/commode or urinal, whichever one 

is larger.  Any system with an estimated wastewater flow of 2,000 gal/day or greater will require a design 

submittal by a professional engineer that is licensed in the State of Georgia.”    

 

Emergency Services:  No comments returned as of 11.2.2022 

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “If water main is impacted, relocation, upgrades, etc. must be designed 

and installed per EWSA specifications  

 

Planning and Development:   As Dawson County experiences development pressures from the expanding 

Metro Atlanta area, it seeks to protect the scenic and local amenities of the area while allowing for desired 

growth. Minimum standards for site development, pedestrian access, open space, exterior architectural 

design, landscaping, lighting, and signage should create a cohesive aesthetic relating the commercial 

gateways to the valued natural amenities of the County.   

 

The Planning Department recommends the following stipulations: 

1. Permitted Uses. 

a. All uses allowed in the underlying zoning districts as established by the Land Use Resolution, 

except for those listed below, are permitted: 

1. Temporary buildings except construction trailers  

2. Electronic message boards/changeable copy signs 

3. Self-service car wash facilities 

4. Drive In services 

5. Auto Sales or Storage 

2. Architectural Building Materials.  

a. Exterior building materials from the right-of-way shall consist of a minimum of 70 percent per 

vertical wall plane of brick, natural or pre-cast stone, stucco, pre-finished colored architectural 

masonry with a rough-hewn texture, and glass. 

b. Accent wall materials shall not exceed 30 percent per vertical wall plane. Accent building 

materials include, but are not limited to, stucco, thin brick, and durable and cement based 

wood products. Smooth faced or painted concrete masonry units, EFIS, aluminum siding, 

vinyl siding, and corrugated steel are prohibited. 

3. Design Standards. 

a. Minimum landscaped open space:  25% 
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b. Minimum yard landscape strip paralleling road frontage along Hwy 53:  20 feet 

c. Minimum yard landscape strip paralleling road frontage along Acorn Rd:  10 feet 

d. Landscape buffers a minimum of 20 feet in width along property lines abutting residentially 

zoned properties. 

e. Service, refuse collection and dumpsters. Service areas, storage areas, and refuse 

enclosures shall be oriented away from view from the right-of-way and screened from public 

areas. Service areas and loading areas shall be separated from the primary vehicular and 

pedestrian circulation areas. All refuse enclosures shall be enclosed on three sides by a 

brick, masonry, or cement wall. Chain link fencing is prohibited. 

f. Canopies. The canopy over the pump stations shall be painted a neutral color. The overall 

height of canopies shall not exceed 22 feet. 

g. Lighting.  Freestanding pole-mounted light utilizing LED fixtures shall not exceed 20 feet in 

height and shall have a black metal finish.  

h. Automobile screening.  All parking areas shall be screened from public view with evergreen 

shrubs. Shrubs shall be no less than three feet in height as measured from the top of curb of 

the parking area. 

i. Accessory uses of parking lots and loading areas. Parking and loading areas shall not be 

used for the sale, storage or repair or dismantling of any equipment, materials or supplies. 

Semi-tractor trailers may not be used for on-site sales. 

j. Pedestrian access via sidewalks shall be provided along SR 53 and all streets. 
 

k. Bicycle parking.  Accessory off-street parking for bicycles that provide racks or equivalent 

structures in or upon which the bicycle may be locked by the user are required. A minimum 

number of bicycle parking spaces shall be provided, equal to two and one-half percent of the 

total number of automobile parking spaces provided, no less than two spaces and no more 

than 10 spaces. Bicycle parking facilities shall be located no further than 70 feet away from a 

building entrance. Bicycle facilities shall not be located in places that impede pedestrian or 

automobile traffic flow. 

 

 

Public Works Department:  Please see the attached comments.   

 

 
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
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(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
Photo of Property: 
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Engineering Services 
Dawson County 

 
 

Case #: ZA 22-27 Miles Hansford Tallant Redacted   Owner: Alice Brown   Applicant: Miles Hansford & 
Tallant, LLC – J. Ethan Underwood on behalf of Darsit Patel 
 

Subject Property(s): 1072 Hwy 53 E, PID: 093 034, LD 486 LD 13 N 
    

 
Present Zoning: RSR    Proposed Zoning: C-RB 
 
TRAFFIC ISSUES: 

 
County road(s) providing access: Acorn Road  

Nearest major thoroughfare: Hwy 53 E. 

Width of road at property: 24’-feet of pvmt. with 60’-foot row; and 15’-feet of gravel with 30’-foot row   

Distance to major thoroughfare: Approx. 30’-feet to eop 

Description of access road(s): Two-way, Two-lane State Highway and Two-way, Two lane county road  

 

1. Is the proposed access to the development adequate? Yes for paved Hwy and No for gravel road 

2. What is the current condition of this road? (traffic flow, geometry, etc.): Hwy is in good condition, Road is 

substandard. 

3. If current conditions are inadequate, please answer the following:  

a. Are improvements planned? (see Traffic improvement plan): Only connections as shown on conceptual at 

this time   

b. Estimated time frame? Unknown at this time 

c. Estimated cost? Unknown at this time 

4. Will these improvements create a safe condition for the proposed development? Construction/LDP plans will 

be needed in order to make that determination.  

If not, what additional improvements will be required? (i.e., traffic light study, additional right-of-way, etc.):  

Additional right-of-way and the paving of Acorn may be required. 

 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS: GDOT and Dawson County permits will be required for work in perspective right-of-

ways. Full plans for the development of the subject property will need to be submitted for review and 

permitting.      

 

WATERSHED/EROSION ISSUES: 

Is the property in a floodplain or wetland? Per submitted survey FEMA Note, the site is not located within the 

100-year flood prone area. 

In what watershed is the project located? Coosa-North Georgia 

What streams are likely to be affected? None known of   Is it a trout stream? N/A 

Any additional remarks? No additional remarks at this time 

 

 

Signature of personnel completing form: Jeffery L. Hahn    
Public Works Director 
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Submittal Dates 

@12:00 p.m. 

Planning Commission 

Meeting Dates 

(6:00 p.m.) 

Board of Commissioners 

Meeting Dates for 

Rezoning Hearings 

(To be held directly  

after the 4 p.m.  

work session) 

December 30, 2022 February 21, 2023 March 16, 2023 

January 27, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 20, 2023 

February 24, 2023 April 18, 2023 May 18, 2023 

March 31, 2023 May 16, 2023 June 15, 2023 

April 28, 2023 June 20, 2023 July 20, 2023 

May 26, 2023 July 18, 2023 August 17, 2023 

June 30, 2023 August 15, 2023 September 21, 2023 

July 28, 2023 September 19, 2023 October 19, 2023 

August 25, 2023 October 17, 2023 November 16, 2023 

September 29, 2023 November 21, 2023 December 21, 2023 

October 27, 2023 December 19, 2023 TBD 

November 27, 2023 January 16, 2024 TBD 

December 29, 2023 February 20, 2024 TBD 
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